close a project financing gap (after taking into account all other private and public funding sources 13 

available to the project), as determined by the commerce corporation. 14 

(2) The credit allowed pursuant to this chapter, inclusive of any sales and use tax 15 

exemptions allowed pursuant to this chapter, shall not exceed fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) 16 

for any qualified development project under this chapter; except as provided in subsection (f)(3) of 17 

this section; provided however, any qualified development project that exceeds the project cap upon 18 

passage of this act shall be deemed not to exceed the cap, shall not be reduced, nor shall it be further 19 

increased. No building or qualified development project to be completed in phases or in multiple 20 

projects shall exceed the maximum project credit of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for all 21 

phases or projects involved in the rehabilitation of the building. Provided, however, that for 22 

purposes of this subsection and no more than once in a given fiscal year, the commerce corporation 23 

may consider the development of land and buildings by a developer on the “I-195 land” as defined 24

[...]

tenant or owner of a commercial condominium or similar legal interest on the I-195 land may be 28 

exempted from subsection (f)(1)(i) of this section. 29 

(3) The credit allowed pursuant to this chapter, inclusive of any sales and use tax 30 

exemptions allowed pursuant to this chapter, shall not exceed twenty-five million dollars 31 

($25,000,000) for the project for which the I-195 redevelopment district was authorized to enter 32 

into a purchase and sale agreement for parcels 42 and P4 on December 19, 2018, provided that 33 

project is approved for credits pursuant to this chapter by the commerce corporation.

[...]

Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design or other equivalent standards. 23 

(h) Maximum aggregate credits. The aggregate sum authorized pursuant to this chapter, 24 

inclusive of any sales and use tax exemptions allowed pursuant to this chapter, shall not exceed 25 

two hundred twenty-five million dollars ($225,000,000) two hundred fifty million dollars 26 

($250,000,000), excluding any tax credits allowed pursuant to subsection (f)(3) of this section. 27 

(i) Tax credits shall not be allowed under this chapter prior to the taxable year in which the 28 

project is placed in service. 29 

(j) The amount of a tax credit allowed under this chapter shall be allowable to the taxpayer 30

[...]

3 and shall additionally include the executive office of health and human services, the executive 16 

office of commerce, and the executive office of housing.  17 

(2) “Public buildings” means all municipal and school buildings owned by a municipality 18 

that are at least twenty-five thousand gross square feet (25,000 GSF).  19 

(3) “State-owned, state-occupied facilities” means buildings owned by the state that 20 

primarily contain offices or other administrative work space for state employees and are at least 21 

twenty-five thousand gross square feet (25,000 GSF). 22 

(b) State facilities energy usage reporting:  23 

(1) State departments, coordinated and supported by the office of energy resources, shall 24 

be required to measure and report monthly energy usage by energy source for their respective state-25

[...]

(1) The office of energy resources shall provide technical and financial assistance to 31 

municipalities for a voluntary public buildings energy benchmarking program of public buildings 32 

on municipal properties in which buildings are greater than twenty-five thousand gross square feet 33 

(25,000 GSF). 34 

(2) The office of energy resources shall maintain a website that tracks its implementation 1 

of the voluntary public buildings energy benchmarking program. The office shall submit to the 2 

governor and general assembly by May 1, 2029, and annually thereafter a progress report on the 3